

No. 19-15658

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FOOTHILL CHURCH, a California non-profit corporation, CALVARY
CHAPEL, a California non-profit corporation, CHINO HILLS, SHEPHERD OF
THE HILLS CHURCH, a California non-profit corporation,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

MICHELLE ROUILLARD, in her official capacity as Director of the
California Department of Managed Health Care,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California, Sacramento
No. 2:15-cv-02165-KJM-EFB

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

John J. Bursch
David A. Cortman
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690

Alexander M. Medina
MEDINA MCKELVEY LLP
983 Reserve Drive
Roseville, CA 95678
(916) 960-2211
alex@medinamckelvey.com

Kristen K. Waggoner
Kevin Theriot
Jeremiah J. Galus
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th St.
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jgalus@ADFlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Churches’ religious beliefs about abortion and the sanctity of human life.....	4
B. The DMHC and the Knox-Keene Act.....	6
C. Abortion advocates lobby the DMHC to eliminate religious accommodations for abortion coverage.	8
D. Director Rouillard issues the August 2014 letter, rescinds existing religious accommodations, and mandates immediate coverage of elective abortion.	12
E. The DMHC selectively enforces the abortion- coverage requirement.	13
F. District Court proceedings	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT	21

I.	The abortion-coverage requirement violates the Free Exercise Clause.....	21
A.	The abortion-coverage requirement impermissibly interferes with church autonomy.....	22
B.	The abortion-coverage requirement triggers, and fails, strict scrutiny even under a <i>Smith</i> analysis.....	29
1.	Strict scrutiny applies because the abortion-coverage requirement involves a system of “individualized governmental assessments.”.....	29
2.	Strict scrutiny also applies because the abortion-coverage requirement is not generally applicable.....	32
3.	Strict scrutiny applies because rescinding existing religious exemptions and forcing the Churches’ plans to cover abortion is hardly neutral.	35
4.	The abortion-coverage requirement, as applied to the Churches, cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.....	39
II.	The abortion-coverage requirement violates the Equal Protection Clause.....	41
III.	The abortion-coverage requirement has been selectively enforced in violation of the Establishment Clause.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	43
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47
	ADDENDUM.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Bollard v. California Province of the Society of Jesus</i> , 96 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999)	23, 26
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	41
<i>Catholic Bishop of Chicago v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 559 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1977)	25
<i>Central Rabbinical Congress of U.S. & Canada v. New York City Department of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014).....	37, 38
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	41
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	41-42
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Academy of Wilmington</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 923 (D. Del. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006).....	24-25
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Catholic University of America</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	24

E.E.O.C. v. Townley Engineering & Manufacturing Co.,
859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988) 28

Employment Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) *passim*

Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 34

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 39

Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion County Building Authority,
100 F.3d 1287 (7th Cir. 1996) 36

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School
v. E.E.O.C.*,
565 U.S. 171 (2012) *passim*

*Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church
in North America*,
344 U.S. 94 (1952) 1, 22

Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,
139 S. Ct. 634 (2019) 28

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982) 42

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association,
485 U.S. 439 (1988) 26

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 35

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978) 39

Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,
366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) 34

Missionary Guadalupanas of the Holy Spirit Inc. v. Rouillard,
 No. C083232 (Cal. Ct. App., 3d Dist.) 14

Pennsylvania v. President United States,
 No. 17-3752, 2019 WL 3057657 (3d Cir. July 12, 2019).....27-28

Personnel Administrator v. Feeney,
 442 U.S. 256 (1979) 39

*Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Secretary Department of Health and
 Human Services*,
 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 25

School District of Abington Township v. Schempp,
 374 U.S. 203 (1963) 43

Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,
 426 U.S. 696 (1976) 24

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963) 30

Shrum v. City of Coweta,
 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006) 38

*Skyline Wesleyan Church v. California Department of
 Managed Health Care*,
 No. 18-55451 (9th Cir.)..... 14

Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman,
 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015) 32

*Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment
 Security Division*,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981) 26

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 22

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) 34

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976) 38

*Werft v. Desert Southwest Annual Conference of United
Methodist Church*,
377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004) 21, 23, 26

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) 39

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

California Health & Safety Code

§ 1341(a) 6

§ 1343(b) 7, 31

§ 1343(e)..... 7, 33

§ 1344(a) 7, 30-31

§ 1345(b) 6

§ 1367(i) 6, 7, 30

§ 1367.25(c)..... 15, 25

California Code of Regulations

Title 28 § 1300.43 7, 33

Title 28 § 1300.43–43.15 33

Title 28 § 1300.67 6

Other Authorities

National Health Law Program, Reproductive Health,
<http://www.healthlaw.org/issues/reproductive-health> 8
